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Title 49 - Transportation 

-5"Tu!Tz 
~ o rHI:»J 1\;c. c.-

Chapter II - F2Cleral Railroad Ac1r.linistration 

(Emergency Order No. 7~ Notice No. 3) 

Removal of High Carbon Cast Steel Wheels From Service; 

Interim Restrictions On Their Use 

Amendment of Emergency Ordec 

AGENCY: Federal Railroad Administration (FHA), Department 

of Transportation 

ACTION: Emergency Order 

sm-~·ll' ... RY: FRA is amending paragr.::phs 4 and 9 of Em2rgency 

Order No. 7 published March 27, 1978 (43 FR 12691) to ex-

elude freight cars equipped with 28-inch wheels from the 

prescribed inspection ana stenciling requirements ana to 

require that monthly reports be filed by the last day rather 

than the lOth day of the following month. 

EFFBCTIVE DATE: This amendment to Emergency Order No. 7 

becomes effective on , 1978. (Date of publication 

in the Federal Register) 

ADDRESSES: {1) Submission of written comments: All corres-

pondence concerning this amendment should identify the Emer­

gency Order Number and Notice Number and be submitted in 

triplicate to the Docket Clerk (RCC-1), Office of Chief-

Counsel, Federal Railroad Administration, 400 Seventh Street, 

S.W., Washington, D.C~ 20590. 
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(2) Ex2~ination of written comments: All corres-

pondence concerning this emergency order will be available 

for examin2tion during regular business hours in Room 5101 

Nassif Building, 400 Seventh Street, S.W., Washirigton, D.C. 

20590. 

FOR FURTH:CR INF0Rr·1ATION CONTACT: 

Princio~l Proqram Person: Rolf Mo~att-Larssen, Office 
-----.~----

of Safety, Federal Railroad Administration, Washington, 

D.C. 20590, 202-426-0924 

Ellncip:J.l Attorne_)': Edward F. Com-.ray, Jr., Office 

·. 

of Chief Counsel, Feoeral Railro~d Administration, Washington, 

D.C. 20590, 202-~26-8836. 

SUPPLE?·l.Ei'7TARY 1NFOR1'1A'I'ION: 

Bac:~qroun:..l Information 

On Harch 27, 1978, FR!-1 published Emergency Order No. 7 

(43 FR 12691) under section 203 of the Federal Railroad 

Safety Act of 1970 {45 USC 432) • This emergency ?rder re­

stricts the use of freight cars with 70-ton 1 percent carbon 

cast steel wheels (commonly referred to as "70T U-1 wheels"), 

prescribes a mandatory program for loc~ting these wheels 

and removing them from cars, and re~uires these wheels to 

be found and removed from service before January 1, 1979. 

On April 25, 1978, FRA published an amendment of Emer­

gency Order No. 7 (43 FR 17472) to allow more flexibility 
• 

in the timing and-method of destroying n70T U-1 wheels" 

after they have been removed from cars. 
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The Association of A~~rican Railroads (riAR) has petitioned 

the FR.~ to amend para.grapf!s 4, 8 anCl 9 of Emerg2!:1CY Order 

No o 7 o 

Paragraph 4 of Emergency Order No. 7 now requires that 

each 70 ton or less capacity car that is on a shop or repair 

trac}~ and that has not been inspected and stenciled to in-

dicate the presence or absence of "70T U-1 wheels" must 

be inspected and 2ppropriately stenciled before the car 

is removed from that shop or repair track. In its petition, 

AAR requests that paragraph 4 be amended to: 1} limit these 
requirements to cars with 33-inch wheels and a nominal 

capacity of 55-tons, and 2) exclude cars of Canadian owner-

ship from these requirements. 

In support of the first modification, AAR states that 

the railroad industry will continue to inspect 50-ton cars 

when they are on repair tracks and will remove all "70T 

U-1 wheels" found, although AAR does not e».-pect many of 

these vlheels will be found under 50-ton cars. AAR also 

contends that the safety record of 1 percent carbon wheels 

under 50-ton cars does not justify the cost of applying . 
a stencil to about 550,000 of these cars and that the rail-

road indu~t~y has other and more urgent needs for this money. 

FRA does not agree thut the requirement that 50-ton 

cars be stenciled is unjustified. This requireme~t 

was cevised to forestall the necessity for ren2ated inspec-

tions of the-same car each time it is on a shop or repair 
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track and again each time it is loaded with a placarded 

hazardous material. Moreover, the prescribed stenciling 

of cars provides the information needed by railroad personnel 
---·· 

-/ to assure that cars with "70T U-1 wheels" are not inadvertently 

placed in trains containing placarded hazardous materials. 

In view of the overall high failure rate of "70T u-
1 wheels" and the fact that these wheels can readily be 

substituted for 50-ton wheels that are in short supply be-

cause they are no longer in production, FRA believes that 

it is imperative from the standpoint of safety that all 

cars of less than 70-ton capacity be inspected, stenciled 

and otherwise handled as prescribed in Emergency Order No. 7. 

Accordingly, FRA is denying the AAR request that the inspec-

tion and stenciling requirements of paragraph 4 of the order 

be limited to cars with 33-inch wheels and a nominal capacity 

of 55 tons. However, FRA is amending the order to exclude 

cars with 28-inch wheels from these requirements because 

these wheels can be easily distinguished from 33-inch wheels 

(such as "70T U-1 wheels"). Moreover, 28-inch wheels are 

generally confined to autorack and other specialized cars 

that are not part of the general purpose car fleet. 

In support of its second requested modification to· 

exclude cars of Canadian ownership from Emergency Order 

No. 7, AAR states that railroads in Canada did not purchase .. 
any "70T U-1 wheelS"; however, AAR admits that some of these 

wheels ~ay have been applied to Canadian cars during routine 



maintenance performed in the Unit~d St3tes. hAR states 

that Canadian cars average four trips per year to a repair 

track and that any "707 U-1 \vbeels" found \·:ill be removed 

at that time in accordance with the AAR interchange rules. 

It argues that Canadian railroads should not be required 

to spend more than a million dollars to stencil the majority 

of the cars in the Canadian fleet of alnost 200,000 cars. 

At the outset, FRA \·lishes to emphasize the:. t :emergency 

Order No. 7 applies to Canadi&n cc:.rs only while they are 

in the United States; Canadian cars of 70-ton or less capac-

ity operated exclusively outside the United States ~ not 

subject to this order. FRl:. vJelcor:Jes and appreciates 

the cooperation of Canadian railroads in agreeing to stencil 

U.S. railroad-owned cars in accordance with Emergency Order 

No. 7. 

Nevertheless FRA is constrained in the interest of 

safety to require that Canadian cars co~ply with Emergency 

Order No. 7 while they are in the United States. Many U.S. 

railroads did not purchase any "70T U-1 wheels" yet their 

cars must be inspected to determine whether they have any 

of these wheels. FRA estimates that as many as 45,900 "70T 

U-1 wheels" were installed as maintenance replacenents on 
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interchange cars. Since Canadian cars are freel.y inter­

changed with u.s. railroads and operate throughout the United 
. .. . 

States, many Canadian cars may have had n70T U-1 wheels" 

installed as-maintenance replacements by u.s. railroads. 
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Any Canadian car with these wheels is just as much a safety 

hazard as a U.S. railroad-owned car. Finally, the reasons 

for requiring U.S. cars to be stenciled apply equally to 

C~nadian cars operated in the United States. 

AAR also requests that the provision in paragraph 8 

of Emergency Order No. 7 that required "70T U-1 wheels" 

to be destroyed by burning a hole through the plate of each 

wheel be changed to require instead that they be stenciled. 

FRA has already amended this requirement to provide that 

when these wheels are removed from a car they must be sten-

cilec1 "Scrap FR; EO 7 11
; and when the wheel is demounted 

fro~ the axle, the wheel must be made permanently unusable 

by cuttins; a hole through the pl~te, notching the hub or 

some other destructive and disfiguring measure (Emergency 

Order No. 7, Notice No. 2 published in the April 25, 1978 

issue of the Federal Register, 43 FR 17472). 

Finally, ~~R requests that paragraph 9 of Emerg~ncy 

Order No. 7 be amended to provide that monthly reports be 

filed by the last day of the following month instead of 

by the lOth day of the following month. This would allow 

railroads to utilize their car repair billing system to 

prepare these r~ports rather than establish an unncessary· 

ftnd costly accounting procedure that AAR contends cannot 

be justified in the name of safety. FRA agrees and is amend-. . 
ing paragraph 9 accordingly. 
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Therefore, pursuant to the authority of section 203 
of the Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 (45 u.s.c. 432), 
delegated to the Federal Railroad Administrator by the Sec-
retary of Transportation (49 CFR §1.49(n)), it is hereby 
ordered that Emergency Order No. 7 (43 FR 12691 and 43 FR 
17472) be revised to read as follows: 

l. After March 31, 1978, a 70-ton or less capacity freight 
car containing any hazardous material required to be 
placarded by the Department of Transportation Hazardous 
Haterials Regulations ("placarded hazardous material 11

) 

may not be accepted for transportation unless the car 
has been inspected to ascertain whether it is equipped 
with any Southern Wheel Company (ABEX) 33", 70-ton, 
one-wear 1 percent carbon cast steel wheels manufactured 
during the years 1958-1969 ("70T U-1 wheels"). In 
the event it is ascertained that the car is equipped 
with any "7 OT U-1 wheel," and the hazaroous rna t"er ial 
is not off-loaded at the point of origin, the car may 
be moved only to the nearest point where the "70T U-
1 wheels" can be removed. 

2. After June 30, 1978, no car listed under the provisions 
of paragraph 6 of this order as having been originally 
eguippeo with "70T u-1 wheels" may be hauled in any 
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train unless it bas been inspected and marked as prescribed 
in paragrapq-7 of this order. 
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3. No car stenciled as prescribed in paragraph 7b of this 

order to indicate that it is equipped with ~70T U-1 

wheels" may be hauled in a train containing any placarded 

hazardous material. 

4. After March 31, 1978, each 70-ton or less capacity 

car that is not equipped with 28-inch wheels and is 

on a shop or repair track but has not been stenciled 

to indicate whether it is or is not equipped with any 

n70T U-1 wheels", shall be inspected and stenciled 

as prescribed in paragraph 7 of this order before the 

car is removed from that shop or repair track. 

5. After December 31, 1978, a car with one or more "70T 

U-1 wheels" may.not be hauled in any train. 

6. By April 1, 1978, each railroad that purchased any 

"70T U-1 wheels" shall compile a list of the cars on 

which these wheels were installed as original equipment 
. 

and distribute that list to its mechanical forces, 

all other railroads, and the Associate Administrator 

for Safety, Federal Railroad Administration, Washington, 

D.C. 20590. 

7. Each railroad that finds on its line a car listed pu~suant 

to paragraph 6 of this order as being originally equipped 

with "70T U-1 wheels" shall inspect that car to deter-
~ 

mine whether it still has any of these wheels. This 

inspection shall be made at the nearest car inspection 
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stenciled in white letters at least two inches high 
("Scrap FRA EO 7'1

); and {b) inmeaiately after each 

wheel is demounted from the axle, the wheel shall also 
be made permanently unusable by cutting a hole through 
the plate, notching the hub or by some other destruc-
tive and disfiguring measure. 

9. Each railroad shall report in \vr i ting to the FRA by 
the last day of each calendar month through the month 
of January 1979, the following information: 

a. The totcl number of cars inspected during the 

preceding month under this emergency order. 

b. The total number of cars on which n70T U-1 wheels" 
were found and the number of wheels removed and 

destroyed. 

c. The total nuJnber of cars on ¥1hich "70T U-1 \vheels" 

were found but were not removed and the number 

of wheels not removed. 

The report shall be addressed to the Associate Admin-
istrator for Sufety, Federal Railroad Administration, 

Washington, D.C. 20590. 

A civil penalty of $240 to $2500 will be assessed for 
any violation o~ this order (45 U.S.C. 438). 

J.O 

Opportunity for formal review of this emergency order 
will be provided in accordance with Section 203 of th~_Federal 
Railroad Safety Act of 1970 by written petition. 

-. 



facility or, if proper protection is provided to the 
personnel making the inspection, at the point the car 
is found. 

a. If the car inspected does not have any ~70T u-
1 wheels" or they are replaced with other wheels 

the car shall be stenciled with a "yellow dot" 

before the car is moved from the point of inspec­

tion. The "yellow dot" shall be at least 6 inches 
in diameter and centered in a black square that 

is at least 12 inches square and is located iro~e­

diately to the right of the consolidated stencil 

on each side of the car. 

b. If the car inspected has any "70T U-1 wheels" 

and they are not all replaced with other wheels, 

the car shall be stenciled with a·"white dot" 

before the car is moved from the point of inspec­

tion. The "white dot" shall be at least 6· inches 

in diameter and c~ntered in a black square that 
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is at least 12 inches square and is located immediately 
to the right of the consolidated stencil on each 

side of the car. 

B. Each railrqad shall immediately destroy its supply 

of "70T U-1 wheels" in addition to those it removes 
from cars. This shall be accomplished in t_he fol4..ow­
ing manner: (a) the back plate of each wheel that 
is not immediately demounted from the axle shall be 
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Issued in Uashington, D.C. on f.~ay I 11978. 

~~-~ 
,JQ!W 1·1. SULLIVAN 
Ad!:linistrator 
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